KH Jeem 4 2 5/27/08 RA Witg (RA-2008-111)

## REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04287

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 0 2 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS WITH RUFINO GALLEGOS LARA FOR THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6395 AND 6397 IMPERIAL AVENUE WITHIN THE CENTRAL IMPERIAL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plan for the Central Imperial Redevelopment Project Area [Project Area]; and

WHEREAS, the Southeastern Economic Development Corporation [SEDC] has been authorized to implement redevelopment in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the objectives of the Project the Agency wishes to enter into a an Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions with Rufino Gallegos Lara for the purchase of property located at 6395 and 6397 Imperial Avenue; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency], as follows:

- 1. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the Agency, all documents necessary for the transaction, including the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions with Rufino Gallegos Lara, a copy of which is on file in the office of the Secretary to the Agency as Document No D-04287.
- 2. That payment is hereby authorized in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars (\$565,000), solely and exclusively, for the purpose of purchasing the property located at 6395 and 6397 Imperial Avenue.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is not a "project" and is therefore exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, O	General Counsel
By Huston Carlyle Deputy General Counsel	<del></del>
HC:cfq	
04/15/08 On DonateSEDC	
Or.Dept:SEDC Aud.Cert:	
RA-2008-111	
MMS#6143	
City of San Diego, at its meeting of MAY	on was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the 2 7 2008.  REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
	By Abovette Santos, Deputy Secretary
Approved: 6-7-0( (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director
Vetoed:	
(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

assed by the Redevelopmen	nt Agency of	The City of	City of San Diego on MAY 272008, by the			
nowing vote.						
Agency Members	Y	eas	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible	
Scott Peters		4				
Kevin Faulconer		4				
Toni Atkins						
Anthony Young		d				
Brian Maienschein		4				
Donna Frye		<b>d</b> ,				
Jim Madaffer		7				
Ben Hueso						
ite of final passage	JUN 0 2 20	108				
		-		JERRY SAN		
JTHENTICATED BY:		1	Executive Dire	ctor of The City (	of San Diego, Ca	llifornia.
5					2617 1270	
(Seal)			Secretary o	ELIZABETH S. f The City of San	MALAND n Diego, Californ	 nia.
					)	
		Ву_	for	elle /		, Deput
			7			
						-
				-		
					•	
		Office	of the Redev	velopment Agen	cy, San Diego,	California
		.	*			

Resolution Number

f-04287